Health, welfare, and recreation 2,551,406   64,849   -   -

Total governmental activities 12,983,364   1,163,193   882,151   106,478

Business-type activities:
Water fund 2,963,472   2,583,544   -   -
Sewer fund 1,190,806   1,237,878   -   -
Golf fund 966,849   432,792   -   -
Environmental service fund 1,455,832   1,407,756   -   -

Total business-type activities 6,576,959   5,661,970   -   -

Total primary government 19,560,323  $  6,825,163  $   882,151  $   106,478  $

General revenues
Property taxes, levied for general purposes
Sales, severance, royalties, cigarette, gasoline, use taxes
Franchise taxes
Motor vehicle taxes
State additional funding not restricted for specific purposes
Unrestricted investment earnings
Miscellaneous revenue

Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position - beginning of year, as previously stated

Prior period adjustment

Net position - beginning of year, as restated

Net position - end of year

Year Ended June 30, 2020

15

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(2,291,628)  $   -$   (2,291,628)  $
(3,399,383)   -   (3,399,383)
(2,653,974)   -   (2,653,974)
(2,486,557)   -   (2,486,557)

(10,831,542)   -   (10,831,542)

-   (379,928)   (379,928)
-   47,072   47,072
-   (534,057)   (534,057)
-   (48,076)   (48,076)

-   (914,989)   (914,989)

(10,831,542)   (914,989)   (11,746,531)

697,695   -   697,695
7,392,616   -   7,392,616

170,536   -   170,536
297,459   -   297,459

1,511,456   -   1,511,456
1,139,500   234,193   1,373,693

528,136   70,081   598,217
238,117   (238,117)   -

11,975,515   66,157   12,041,672

1,143,973   (848,832)   295,141

47,047,893   58,345,248   105,393,141

15,000   -   15,000

47,062,893   58,345,248   105,408,141

48,206,866  $   57,496,416  $   105,703,282  $

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
16

BALANCE SHEET

Economic Other Total
General Development Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds
ASSETS

Pooled cash and cash
   equivalents and investments 15,271,645  $  915,544  $   926,300  $   17,113,489  $
Receivables (net of allowance
 for uncollectibles)

Accounts receivable 1,200,875   -   42,568   1,243,443
Property taxes 749,622   -   -   749,622

Accrued interest 58,627   -   -   58,627
Due from other funds 27,812   -   -   27,812

Total assets 17,308,581  $  915,544  $   968,868  $   19,192,993  $

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 117,970  $   -$   557  $   118,527  $
Accrued payroll 117,708   -   -   117,708
Compensated absences 9,662   -   -   9,662
Accrued liabilities 21,102   -   -   21,102
Court bonds payable 7,800   -   -   7,800
Unearned - cash in lieu of
   land development 36,662   -   -   36,662
Due to other funds -   -   27,812   27,812

Total liabilities 310,904   -   28,369   339,273

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES
Unavailable property tax revenues 725,817   -   -   725,817

Total deferred inflows of
resources 725,817   -   -   725,817

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable -   -   100,000   100,000
Restricted -   915,544   840,499   1,756,043
Assigned 5,500,000   -   -   5,500,000
Unassigned 10,771,860   -   -   10,771,860

Total fund balances 16,271,860   915,544   940,499   18,127,903

Total liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources

and fund balances 17,308,581  $  915,544  $   968,868  $   19,192,993  $

CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
June 30, 2020

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
17

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net
position are different because:

Total governmental fund balances 18,127,903  $

Long-term liabilities, including retainage payable, accrued
 compensated absences, other post-employment benefits payable
 and net pension liability are not due and payable in the current period
 and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds.

Retainage payable (161,375)  $
Accrued compensated absences (815,811)

[…]

Note 15. Operating Leases

Operating Lease – Lessor

Under a month to month agreement, the City leased a building to a tenant at the rate of $7,000 per month. The
cost of the leased property is $3,617,843 with accumulated depreciation of $1,085,601. Rental income from this
lease was $84,000 for the year ending June 30, 2020.

CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2020

60

Note 16. Prior Period Adjustment

During the current year fiscal year, it was discovered that a check written in fiscal year 2019 was re-written, but
not voided until fiscal year 2020. To correct the overstatement of expense in the internal service fund, the City
adjusted its net position and fund balance. Additionally, retainage payable was recorded at the fund level in the
prior year and should have only been recorded at the government-wide level. To correct the balance in the
general fund, the City adjusted its fund balance. The table below illustrates the prior period adjustments for
governmental activities and governmental funds as originally stated and restated.

As originally
reported Increase As restated

June 30, 2019 (Decrease) June 30, 2019
Governmental activities

Net position 47,047,893$   15,000$   47,062,893$

Governmental Funds
General fund

Fund balance 14,229,208   161,375   14,390,583
Internal service fund

Fund balance 120,866   15,000   135,866

Note 17. Accounting Standards Issued, But Not Implemented

As of June 30, 2020, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board has issued the following standards which
the City may implement in its next fiscal year.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, establishes criteria for
identifying fiduciary activities of all state and local governments and clarifies whether and how business-type
activities should report their fiduciary activities. The requirements of the Statement are effective for reporting
periods beginning after December 15, 2019. Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 95,